White Colne burials 15567-1625

Date First name |Relationship |Relative Surname Notes

10 Aug 155 [F_Jal[h_le [C_][R_]JONE[S_] The year is probably 1556.

26 Mar 155 _ John GURLEVANS The year is probably 1556.

10 Dec 1557 ? POTTER Abode: Bagrotte. No first name apart from "Mother".
08 Oct 1557 Margery wife of Wm SMITH

28 Apr 1557 Katherin dau of John SYDAYE

07 May 1557 John son of John BURTON

18 May 1558 ? dau of John BURTON

08 Oct 1558 Robtt son of Henry HOYE

04 Jan 1558/9 |? BRUCE No first name apart from "Mother".

26 Mar 155 _ Peter POTTER The year is probably 1558 or 1559.

04 Apr 1561 Nicholas CRABBE

26 Jan 1561/2 |? wife of Tho. MAN No first name apart from "Mother".

01 Jun 1563 Christian wife of Tho. MAN

04 Sep 1564 Joan dau of Richard PRENTICE

07 Jan 156_ Rose wife of leffery The year is 1564/5 or 1565/6.

27 Sep 156_ Alun]ldrye POTTER Year unclear. Appears in register between burials in 1564 and 1567.
16 * 156_ Ann POTTER Year unclear. Appears in register between burials in 1564 and 1567.
19 Oct 1567 Margery wife of John BRUCE

23 May 1568 Wm son of Jeffery ELLIS

01 Apr 1570 Henry PRENTICE

15 Jun 1570 Wm son of Wm BECKWITH

13 Aug 1570 Margerye |wife of Robbt BALL

09 Jan 1570/1 [Margerye |dau of Thomas SMITH

**157 ? ROGERS Between burials in 1570 and 1580.

01Jan 1572/3 |John POTTER The elder. Abode: _mitis?

08 Mar 1572/3 |Alice dau of Wm BECKWH Surname is probably short hand for Beckwith.

22 Mar 1572/3 |Edye dau of John PRENTICE

* Sep 1573 John son of John LORKIN

18 Nov 1573 ? dau of Wm TIBBELL An daugh of Wm Tibbell.

01 Apr 1574 Rose ROGERS Widow

01 Apr 1574 ? RE[V_]E As[o_][w_]*, borne att one John [P_][y_]* & the name of it was John.
26 Apr 1574 Jane dau of John L KIN
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02 Apr 1574 Robbt son of Robbt HASSLETT

07 Jun 1574 Wm RICHARDSON

05 Mar 1574/5 |[Margarett |wife of Henry CARTER

12 May 1575 Margarett |dau of Robbt CARTER

14 Nov 1575 John son of Robbt B[AU]LL

23 Jan 1575/6 |Precilla dau of John SPAR_OW

23 Mar 1575/6 |Heugh CLARKE

* * 1576 Robbt POTTER The month begins with J.

* Sep 1576 ? of Wm [R_IE[D_]*

* Oct 1576 Agnes dau of Jeffery POTTER

06 Oct 1576 John LOVEDAYE A stranger

* Sep 1577 Margery HAMMOND Widow

26 Dec 1577 Helena? dau of Robbt CARTER

22 Jun 1578 Wm son of John HAMOND

28 Mar 1579 ? ? Abode: Eals Colne. No first name apart from "Mother" - surname is illegible.
* * 1579 [A_]* wife of ? ?

* Feb 1583/4 Heugh POTTER Abode: Co[nm]*

17 Jul 1584 John DIGLETT

27 Aug 1584 John? SMITH

31Jan 1584/5 |? TIBOLL First name not given in register.
18 Feb 1584/5 |Helena wife of Robbt CARTER

28 Feb 1584/5 |lohn DIGLET

* Nov 1585 John CHAMPNEY

01 Jun 1586 Helena POTTER

27 Apr 1587 Rose dau of Thomas SMITH

* %158 ? dau of Jeffery POTTER Month could be March, year is probably 1587 or 1588.
30 Jun 1588 Christian CHAMPNEY

08 Nov 1588 Jo n [W_]*ROW

08 Feb 1588/9 |? CARTER

23 Feb 1588/9 |lohn BECKWITH

02 May 1589 Elizabeth READ? Year is probably 1589.
*Juni15_ ? BARNARD? Year is probably 1589 or 1590.
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* Dec 159 ? son of Tho. [S_T*

23 Jan 159_ Anne? dau of Wm TO[N_]IN_I[Y] Daughter of one Wm T*, ? Man.
17 Dec 1597 Margarett |dau of Henry CRABBE

* Nov 1598 Father? BURTON

* Jan 1599/00 |Franc? STEVENS

19 Feb 1599/00 |(Mary dau of John BURTON

* Mar 1599/00 |Ann? BRUCE?

23Jan 1601/2 |Henry? HOYE Singleman

06 Feb 1601/2 [Franncis son of Thomas DOWNAM

* Mar 1601/2  |Giles [H_JAMIR_][L_I*

29 Apr 160_ Jeffery TIBOLL Sexton. The year is 1602 or 1603.
**160_ [O_1[o_Im POTTER Widow. The year is 1602 or 1603.
* Mar 1606 Geffrey TIBBALL

18 Oct 1606 ? BARNARD Abode: Barwicke Hall. Farmer
* Nov 1607 ? [A_][R_JFALL Widow

17 Jan 1607/8 |*tha dau of Ambrose? |[WALE[RS]

08 Feb 1607/8 |? *[V_][R_]BROUGH [Widow

* Feb 1608/9 *e[It][lt] wife of Robert? CARTER

21 Feb 1608/9 |*chard son of Richard HAYLOCKE

30 Mar 1609 ? dau of Thomas SMITH

09 Aug 1609 John HAYWARD An old man.

20 Aug 1609 John son of John PRENTICE Child

30Jan 1609/10 [Robert CARTER Widower.

* Apr 1610 Margery dau of John POTTER

07 Mar 1610/1 |Dorithe wife of Jefferey POTTER

08 Mar 1610/1 |lefferey POTTER

15 Mar 1610/1 |John TYBALL

04 Apr 1611 Edward ABBOTT

19 Apr 1611 Jefferey POTTER

08 Jun 1611 John GURLEVANS An hundred yeares of age.

28 Jun 1611 William BARNARD The younger.

08 Nov 1611 John KINGE
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29 Nov 1611 Doreis? TYBOLL

27 Dec 1611 John POTTER The elder

02 Jan 1611/2 |lohn [C_]OPP[R_][E_]

06 Mar 1611/2 |John MARTYN

26 Apr 1612 William HOWLETT

04 May 1612 Helena dau of William HOWLET Daughter of William who was buried on 26 Apr 1612.
08 May 1612 Gy[e_]bart WHIBBLEWGATE

16 Aug 1612 *n BURTON

**1612 ? POTTER Infant

** 1612 [T_]* ?

* Feb 1612/3 Susan BRUCE

**1612/3 Sybill PULLEN

08 * 1612/3 John POTTER

* Nov 1614 _[p_] [PBI*[T_I[T_I[E_IN

* %1614 Mary *[T_1*[L]L] Widow

17 * 1615 William MARTIN

03 Jun 1615 William SMITH

* %1615 Franc? SMITH

12 Apr 1616 Frace? CLAKE

**1616 Mary [P_]JHANLS

19 Oct 1622 [E_][o_]mn BURTON

* Oct 1622 Anne JONSON

**162_ John son of William ? 1622 or 1623.
**162_ Elizabeth wife of ? LONGLEY 1622 or 1623.
10 * 162_ Helena wife of John POTTER

* Jun 1623 Anne? SMITH Widow

* Jul 1623 Margery wife of John WAFORD

11 Aug 1623 Susan? dau of John PRENTICE

06 * 1623 Geffere? BUL?

19 * 1624 [R_]* *[KT] The first name is probably Richard or Robert.
13 * 1624 [HF]* POTTER

* May 1625 *In_]* [B_J* Infant
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On loose leaf at front in register, written in 19th or 20th century handwriting. The
year is followed by a question mark. The entry reads "George *er the elder aged 4" - may
* * 1665 George *ER mean that "son of " has been lost.
On loose leaf at front in register, written in 19th or 20th century handwriting.
07 Mar 16_6 Robert GUYON "Clerk of White Colne." (external source says he died in 1667).
176_ Ambrose CLARKE Appears in list of names, saying "buried in woollen, from 1765 to 1766."
176_ Alice KING Appears in list of names, saying "buried in woollen, from 1765 to 1766."
176_ John BOWLES Appears in list of names, saying "buried in woollen, from 1765 to 1766."
176_ Edward HYAM Appears in list of names, saying "buried in woollen, from 1765 to 1766."
176_ Susannah BUNTING Appears in list of names, saying "buried in woollen, from 1765 to 1766."
176_ Ann BRIDGE Appears in list of names, saying "buried in woollen, from 1765 to 1766."
176_ Ann MIDDLETON Appears in list of names, saying "buried in woollen, from 1765 to 1766."
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